

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/22/2023 1:10 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1024843

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WASHINGTON STATE NURSES ASSOCIATION, UFCW
3000 and SEIU HEALTHCARE 1199NW, on behalf of certain
of the employees they represent,

Respondent,

v.

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEMS,

Appellant.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

TIMOTHY J. O'CONNELL
Bar No. 15372
tim.oconnell@stoel.com
AARON R. DOYER
Bar No. 60095
aaron.doyer@stoel.com

STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite
3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206.624.0900
Facsimile: 206.386.7500
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Background..... | 3 |
| B. The Kronos Hack and Pay Advances | 4 |
| C. The Unions Object..... | 7 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 9 |
| A. Review is Not Justified Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) or (2)..... | 9 |
| B. No Grounds Exist for Review Under RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... | 10 |
| C. WAC 296-126-030 is Not Susceptible to the Unions’ “Policy” Argument for a “Liberal Construction” | 12 |
| D. The Opinion’s Interpretation of “Inadvertent” Is Correct..... | 23 |
| E. The Opinion’s Interpretation of “Infrequent” Is Correct. | 27 |
| F. The Court of Appeals Did Not Improperly Shift the Burden of Proof to the Unions..... | 29 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| G. Several Laws Already Protect Employees from the Harm of Allegedly Inaccurate Adjustment Amounts | 31 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Birklid v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 853 (1995) | 13, 17, 18 |
| <i>Brandt v. Impero</i> , 1 Wn. App. 678 (1969) | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Cameron v. Neon Sky, Inc.</i> , 41 Wn. App. 219 (1985) | 17 |
| <i>Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth. v. Airport Inv. Co.</i> , 186 Wn. 2d 336 (2016) | 9 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008) | 24 |
| <i>In re Combs</i> , 182 Wn. 2d 1015 (2015) | 8 |
| <i>Dot Foods, Inc. v. Washington Dep't of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 912 (2009) | 9 |
| <i>Durant v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 191 Wn. 2d 1, 8 (2018) | 10 |
| <i>In re Flippo</i> , 185 Wn. 2d 1032 | 8 |
| <i>HomeStreet, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 166 Wn. 2d 444 (2009) | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

Idaho Bldg. & Const. Trades Council, AFL-CIO v. Inland Pac. Chapter of Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc.,
801 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 24

San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon,
359 U.S. 236 (1959) 7, 13, 24

Schilling v. Radio Holdings, Inc.,
136 Wn.2d 152 (1998) 12

State v. J.M.,
144 Wn.2d 472 (2001) 10

Washington State Nurses Association v. Sacred Heart Medical Center,
175 Wn.2d 822 (2012) 13

Wingert v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.,
146 Wn. 2d 841 (2002) 17

WSNA, UFCW 300, and SEIU Healthcare 1199NW v. MultiCare Health System,
__ Wn. App.2d __, 535 P.3d 480 (2023) passim

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 160(j) 6

Ch. 77 Laws 2003..... 12

Industrial Welfare Act..... 12

NLRA 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---------------------------|-------------|
| NLRA, § 8(a)(5)..... | 6 |
| RCW 49.12.091 | 12, 16 |
| RCW Chapter 49.48 | 17, 24 |
| RCW 49.48.083–.087..... | 24 |
| RCW 49.48.200..... | 12 |
| RCW 49.48.210..... | 12 |
| RCW Chapter 49.52 | 17, 24 |
| RCW 49.52.050..... | 6, 12 |
| RCW 49.52.050(2) | 6 |
| RCW 51.24.020..... | 17 |
| Rules | |
| RAP 13.4(b)..... | 2, 3, 4, 5 |
| RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... | 7 |
| RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... | 8, 25 |
| Regulations | |
| WAC 296-126-030 | passim |
| WAC 296-126-030(4) | passim |
| WAC 296-126-030(10) | 12 |
